

No. 15-1204

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LEON FRESCO  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SARAH S. WILSON  
EREZ R. REUVENI  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement:	
A. Detention of aliens seeking admission into the United States .....	2
B. Detention during proceedings to remove aliens already inside the United States .....	4
C. Detention under a final order of removal.....	7
D. Procedural history .....	8
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. Aliens detained under Section 1225(b) cannot be released on bond by an immigration judge.....	15
A. Aliens detained under Section 1225(b) can only be released on parole and are ineligible for a bond hearing .....	16
B. The statutory background, context, and purpose confirm that release on bond is not permitted .....	19
C. The canon of constitutional avoidance does not justify supplanting the longstanding legal regime governing control of the border .....	24
II. Section 1226(c) does not permit criminal aliens to be released on bond .....	30
A. Section 1226(c) unambiguously prohibits release of criminal aliens on bond.....	30
B. Releasing criminal aliens on bond would cause the very harms Congress enacted Section 1226(c) to prevent .....	32
C. Construing Section 1226(c) to have a six- month limitation of the sort this Court imposed in <i>Zadvydas</i> also would be inconsistent with <i>Demore</i> .....	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Any relief from detention must be sought in an individual habeas proceeding raising an as-applied constitutional challenge.....	46
III The court of appeals erred in rewriting the procedures that govern bond hearings.....	50
A. The court of appeals erred in shifting and heightening the burden of proof .....	50
B. New bond hearings are not required automatically every six months.....	54
C. Bond hearings need not consider factors beyond bail risk.....	55
Conclusion .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	53
<i>Adeniji, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999).....	5
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Arias v. Aviles</i> , No. 15-cv-9249, 2016 WL 3906738 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2016) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	14
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	43
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	5, 33, 53, 54
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973) .....	40
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>Chen v. Shanahan</i> , No. 16-cv-841 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016) .....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Chew, In re</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 262 (B.I.A. 1982).....	6, 54
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De Leon v. INS</i> , 115 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	14, 19, 53, 54
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	22
<i>Guerra, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006) .....	5, 52
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	41
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	41
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	18
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	14
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	19, 27
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	38, 42
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	53
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	54
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	25
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....	40
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	31
<i>Montes-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	43
<i>Perez v. Aviles</i> , No. 15-cv-5089, 2016 WL 3017399 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	26
<i>R-, In re</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 45 (B.I.A. 1947).....	18
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	33, 36, 42
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	5, 15, 33, 53
<i>Rivens, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 623 (B.I.A. 2011) .....	27
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	25
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , No. 14-11421, 2016 WL 3344236 (11th Cir. June 15, 2016) ...	38, 39, 42, 50
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	19
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	28
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	25
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	15, 53
<i>X-K-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (B.I.A. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	14, 29
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 3142(f) .....	55
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)(2).....	55
18 U.S.C. 3143(b)(1)(A).....	51, 55
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Tit. III, § 302(a), 110 Stat. 3009-579.....	3
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874:	
§ 16, 39 Stat. 886.....	2, 18
§§ 19-20, 39 Stat. 889-891.....	5
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
Tit. II:	
§ 212(d)(5), 66 Stat. 188.....	17
§ 235(b), 66 Stat. 199.....	2, 17
§ 242(a), 66 Stat. 208.....	5

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 242(a), 66 Stat. 208-209.....	5
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(i) .....	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(ii) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(iii) .....	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(iv).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(v).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(vi).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(5).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1154.....	22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) .....	23, 24
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2).....	6, 23, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(5).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5) .....	4, 15, 21, 24
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	3, 17
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(B) .....	17
8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1) .....	21, 27, 29, 30
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	3, 16
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	4, 16, 20
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) .....	4, 16, 21
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2) .....	21, 27, 29, 30

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	2, 15, 16, 21, 27, 51
8 U.S.C. 1226.....	8, 18
8 U.S.C. 1226(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(1).....	5, 17, 54
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2).....	5, 54
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2)(A) .....	17, 31
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(3).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....	6, 7, 12, 31
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(A) .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(C) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(D) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2).....	7, 12, 46, 51, 55
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)-(D) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2).....	51
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	41
8 U.S.C. 1231.....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(a) .....	38
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(C) .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6).....	8, 17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1361.....	51
8 U.S.C. 1537.....	8
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, Tit. III, § 306(a)(4), 105 Stat. 1751 .....	51



IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
6 U.S.C. 202(2) .....	2
6 U.S.C. 202(3) .....	2
6 U.S.C. 557 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3161 .....	48
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.30 .....	4
Section 212.5(b).....	4
Section 235.3(b)(2)(iii) .....	18
Section 235.3(b)(4) .....	4
Section 235.3(b)(5)(ii) .....	27
Section 235.3(c) .....	4, 21
Section 236.1(c).....	31
Section 236.1(c)(8) .....	5, 52, 55
Section 236.1(d)(1) .....	5, 54
Section 236.1(d)(3) .....	54
Section 236.1(d)(3)(i) .....	5
Section 274a.12(c)(11) .....	24
Section 1001.1(l).....	2
Section 1003.19(e).....	6, 54
Section 1003.19(h)(2) .....	18
Section 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B) .....	3, 11, 18, 21
Section 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(D).....	31
Section 1003.29 .....	43
Section 1236.1(c) .....	31
Section 1236.1(c)(8) .....	52, 55
Section 1236.1(c)(11) .....	18
Section 1236.1(d).....	18
Section 1236.1(d)(1) .....	5, 54
Section 1236.1(d)(3)(i) .....	5

Miscellaneous:	Page
Dep't of Justice, <i>Administrative Review and Appeals: FY 2017 Performance Budget, Congressional Budget Submission</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/jmd/file/820856/download">https://www.justice.gov/jmd/file/820856/download</a> (last visited Aug. 26, 2016) .....	49
Exec. Office for Immigration Review:	
<i>FY 2015 Statistics Yearbook</i> (Apr. 2016), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb15/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb15/download</a> .....	22, 33
<i>Statistics and Publications</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/statistics-and-publications">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/statistics-and-publications</a> (last visited Aug. 26, 2016) .....	35
62 Fed. Reg. (Mar. 6, 1997):	
p. 10,323 .....	52
p. 10,360 .....	5
5 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (2016) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996) .....	3, 21, 22, 24
Joint Appendix, <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491) .....	36
Letter from Ian Heath Gershengorn, Acting Solicitor Gen., to Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491) .....	35
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Continuances and Briefing Extensions Before EOIR</i> (July 1, 2014), <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/opla/pdf/continuancesBriefingExtensions.pdf">http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/opla/pdf/continuancesBriefingExtensions.pdf</a> .....	48
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491) .....	53

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Petitioners’ Brief, <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491).....	36
Respondent’s Brief, <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491).....	36
Maria Sacchetti, <i>Criminal Aliens Reoffend at Higher Rates than ICE Has Suggested</i> , Boston Globe, June 4, 2016, <a href="https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/06/04/criminal-immigrants-reoffend-higher-rates-than-ice-has-suggested/10OpCWfTdCuTNLIAfxApAO/story.html">https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/06/04/criminal-immigrants-reoffend-higher-rates-than-ice-has-suggested/10OpCWfTdCuTNLIAfxApAO/story.html</a> .....	34
S. Rep. No. 48, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	32
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Guidance Regarding the Handling of Removal Proceedings of Aliens with Pending or Approved Applications or Petitions</i> (Aug. 20, 2010), <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detentionreform/pdf/aliens-pending-applications.pdf">http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detentionreform/pdf/aliens-pending-applications.pdf</a> .....	49
